Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment change in fair value to contingent consideration liability  —  —
Taxes on above unusual items  (0.07 )  (0.07 )

Adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations, excluding unusual items  $ 1.35   $ 1.53

(a)  Does not total due to rounding.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted diluted earnings per share from continuing operations, excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S.
GAAP financial measure, is useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.
Exclusion of unusual items permits evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that
management internally assesses the Company’s performance. This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other
information provided in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Three Months Ended March 31, 2019:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 24,497   $ 17,030   $ 5,389   $ (8,670 )  $ 38,246
Harsco Rail Segment improvement initiative costs  —  —  2,648   —  2,648
Corporate strategic costs  —  —  —  2,739   2,739
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment cumulative
translation adjustment liquidation  (2,271 )  —

 —

 —

 (2,271 )

Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment change in fair value
to contingent consideration liability  369

 —

 —

 —

 369

Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding unusual
items  $ 22,595

 $ 17,030

 $ 8,037

 $ (5,931 )  $ 41,731

Revenues as reported  $ 261,312   $ 117,385   $ 68,591   $ —  $ 447,288
Adjusted operating margin (%) excluding unusual items  8.6 %  14.5 %  11.7 %   9.3 %

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018:
Operating income (loss) as reported (a)  $ 27,735   $ 12,421   $ 1,952   $ (5,567 )  $ 36,541

Revenues as reported  $ 264,723   $ 83,598   $ 59,678   $ 39   $ 408,038

Operating margin (%) as reported  10.5 %  14.9 %  3.3 %   9.0 %

(a)   No unusual items were excluded in the three months ended March 31, 2018.

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is
useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items permits
evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the
Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance
with U.S. GAAP.

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Three Months Ended June 30, 2018:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 35,661   $ 14,170   $ 8,618   $ (4,824 )  $ 53,625
Harsco Metals & Minerals adjustment to slag
disposal accrual  (3,223 )  —  —  —  (3,223 )
Altek acquisition costs  753   —  —  431   1,184
Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding
unusual items  $ 33,191   $ 14,170   $ 8,618   $ (4,393 )  $ 51,586

Revenues as reported  $ 272,320   $ 92,065   $ 67,552   $ 35   $ 431,972
Adjusted operating margin (%) excluding
unusual items  12.2 %  15.4 %  12.8 %   11.9 %

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is
useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items permits
evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the
Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance
with U.S. GAAP.

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME (LOSS), EXCLUDING UNUSUAL ITEMS BY SEGMENT TO
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT (Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Harsco
Metals &
Minerals

Harsco
Industrial

Harsco
Rail  Corporate

Consolidated
Totals

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018:
Operating income (loss) as reported  $ 121,195   $ 54,665   $ 37,341   $ (22,274 )  $ 190,927
Harsco Metals & Minerals adjustment to slag disposal
accrual  (3,223 )  —  —  —  (3,223 )
Harsco Metals & Minerals Segment change in fair
value to contingent consideration liability  (2,939 )  —  —  —  (2,939 )
Altek acquisition costs  753   —  —  431   1,184
Harsco Rail Segment improvement initiative costs  —  —  640   —  640
Adjusted operating income (loss), excluding unusual
items  $ 115,786   $ 54,665   $ 37,981   $ (21,843 )  $ 186,589

Revenues as reported  $ 1,068,304   $ 374,708   $ 279,294   $ 74   $ 1,722,380
Adjusted operating margin (%) excluding unusual
items  10.8 %  14.6 %  13.6 %   10.8 %

The Company’s management believes Adjusted operating income (loss) excluding unusual items, which is a non-U.S. GAAP financial measure, is
useful to investors because it provides an overall understanding of the Company’s historical and future prospects.  Exclusion of unusual items permits
evaluation and comparison of results for the Company’s core business operations, and it is on this basis that management internally assesses the
Company’s performance.  This measure should be considered in addition to, rather than as a substitute for, other information provided in accordance